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on these items. From these amounts how much money had been allotted to each State within these years?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the basic duty on sugar for 1958-1959 was concerned, the duty collected was Rs. 46.52 crores. In the year 1969 the
duty collected WaS Rs. 80.06 crores.

As far as additional duty collected was concerned it was Rs. 13.75 crores for 1968-69 and it is nOW Rs. 16.75 crores.
In the case of tobacco, additional duty collected was Rs. 7.26 crores for 1958-59
and it is nOw Rs. 23.09 crores. In the case of textiles and other commodities, the additional duty collected was Rs. 21 .23 crores. It is now R<;. 22.75 crores.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA: My que;tion was about the allocation. My que;tion has not been answered. I wanted to know the amount of duty that was collected on these articles and how much of money had been allotted from these amounts to each State for all these years.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the basic duty is concerned, the funds collected frolIl the basic duty are given to the States a' rocommended by the Finance Commission. As far as the additional duty is concerned, the additional duty entirely goe~ to the State Governments after deducting the charges of collection.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI : While one may argue for and again'it the reeom·
mondations of the duly comtituted body like the Finance Commission, one does not know why so much i-; stated for an illegetimately constituted sub-Committee of the N. D. C. on such technical and administrative matter.";. Neverthelc.is, in \~icw of the difficulties cited. I w0uld like to know whether, when the original system was changed from sales-tax to excise duty, was ':,e N.D.C. at all consulted?

Secondlv since a sub-Committee has now been' cono;tituted, whether the sub-Committee of the N. D. C. was asked to take public evidence from all interests concerned inc1uding the Finance Ministry before coming to a definite decision ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: It would not be proper to call the sub-Committee as illegitimately cono;tituted committee of the N. D. C. Even when the system was changed they' were conliulted, And it was w.ith the concurrence of the State Governments that the changeover was made in the year 1950. Again when the question was further considered, the Chief Minister was consulted and Dr. B. C. Roy along with the other Chief Ministers went into the question and ultimately recommended that artsilk should be included. Therefore, right from the very beginning, for this changeover, we had comulted the State Governments and even now we want to conliult them at their conference.

Hospitality offers reeeived by officers of finance Ministry froIn abroad for

their SODS

+
.813. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR

SINGH

SHRI RAM CHARA.1'o<:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of officers in the Mini. try of Finance (Secretariat proper) who received offers of hospitality for their son from foreigners abroad during 1969;

(b) the number of them who sought permission from Government for accepting their hospitality offen on the basis of letters received by them from the foreigners;

(c) the number of cases where the officers' contacts with the foreigners \vere brought to the adverse notice of Government and also sought to be investigated through the Intelligence Bureau and the result thereof?

(d) the number of cases in respect of whom the permission \ .... as granted/refused;
and

(e) whether a copy of each of the letter written by the foreigners, on the basis of which permission had been granted/re·
fused will be laid on the Table?

THE MINISTER OF STATE I~ THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI): (a) and (b). During 1969, there
was one case, where an officer in the Secretariat of the !vIll1istry of Finance applied for permission to accept the invitation extended to his son by a foreign national to spend two weeks' holiday abroad with the latter. After necessary examination, ]:ermission was granted.

(c) \-\lith respect to the same matter which is referred in reply to parts (a) &
(b) of the Question. a communication was received in the Ministry of Finane and another in i the Ministry of Home- AfFairs, inter alia, suggesting the need or a closer check about the contact of this officer with the fOl"eign national, who had extended the invitation. In the second communication received in the Mini.try of Home Affilirs, the need for an invfs­
tigation by the Intelligence Bureau was also suggested. But both these communications were received well after the permission had been sought and granted.

Cd) There is not other caSe in the Secretariat proper of Ministry of Finance except the one referred in reply to parts
(a) & (b) where any such permi.sion was sought and was granted or refu.ed.

(e) No, Sir.

lSi\' .. ~~ f~~ : lfln ~ ~ ;;rTOf ~
~ fit; ~ mT forlii 'Tzf r.m 'W if; arran:
'I1:~arf~1'1ft~~'Ift~
\l;;r;l 'fi"1 3l1'!fu ~ ~, ~« ~ ~ It
~~ 'fi"1 i't'-iT '11: 'fliT ~ <:'iT ~T ~crr ?
!t<TT ar~1ll ~ ~ 'for i!1T 'fi"T'f1 'fi") ~
i!1T i't'-iT '11: <:l9<f 'liT ar;prfcr 51'<:"1'1" 'fi"m ?

~ 51'0 "0 ~6i : '3"'n~1ll ~,
l'H;r.ITlT ~~ ;f f.m 'W 'fi"T f;;rJp fit;lTT

~, 'fit ~ ~lI<f « ~~ arTmn:
if; 'frn arPH ~ I ~ ~ It ~ form-~
if; 'forT 'fi") ~~ 'liT i't'-iT '11: ~T lfITfuor
;m:pr ~ i['tm ~ I (~.<rA)

l5fi lit~ ~'" : f;;r~ 'W if; arnm '11:

~~ 3fTfq;m: if; <'f~ 'fi") ~ .wr 'liT
aqllfcr <:"1 ~, 'flfT <ii[ Il;'f. ~ 'W
~? ( ~"ar.f )

SHRI HEM BARUA: We have copies of the letters. \Ve can disclose the names. A foreigner living in Bangkok called Paul Grandi h~s wr;t!en to Shri Parsai, Hindi officer in the department.
A complaint against this man was made to Shri ~1oralj i Desai when he was De~
puty Prime Minister and Finance Ministel'. But nothing has been done against this officer. He indulges in astrological rampage. There should be an inquiry into it.

I5fT .... ft~~: ll"i[amrl!ii[i"CT'fi"
~Wl ~ fit; ~ amn: ;f Wl"f ~ aft<:

~ a{iIf ~ ltiT m- if; q f« ~ aft<:
~ « lIT<'pf i['tm ~ ~ ~ if; iIll: It ~
rn i!1T ifi1f 'fi"TliiIl~ ~ I!iT ;;rr W ~ ?

15fT 51'0 ';0 m : ll"i[ amr ~ 'lift ~
~~arf~~~)~m-if;lf;;r

rof ~ llf;;r ~ lfr;r;ftlr ~ 'fiT l!m'Iif

mm ~ ~ I ll"i[ amr €ri!i ~ ~ ~r;f
;;rl!"l;f ~ ~ ~ if; 'lfw<: if ~­
<'ft;;ft 'fi"T lim <:i[T ~ am. <ii[ t:(~I"'lf"1"><'1
~ rn~~ I ;;f~Tfit;ll';f'fi"i[T

~fit;ll"i[ifTcr~~~fit;$'!;~
ST'fi"T<: if; crTm STm'f ~ ,n fif.m ~
~~~ I

15fT ~1'1 ~'" : w.r ~ ~ ~ ~
-rn arf~, m if;o ~'To ~Tt ~

arfa<!i1"U, 'fi"T ~~r ~T ~~T~ GfCTTrjT ~
~ I 1965lt ~ arr!t ~~­
~ ;f ~ 3!fulfiTfT if,T ~ ~
'fi"<:ron.q-T I orRif~of.t~3fT'!i
f'!i;:rrn It arfU'fi"Tit orrTm If'fT I ~ 'fi"T 'fi"Tll ~ m.f if; <for orrTT'fT, r.m 'liT ~
;f ~ ~ ~ I <ii[ ~. 3li<: fl1f.rrri.i
~ ~-~fif i<r1fT ~ I ~ ;f ~ It <:"1" ift;:r
<11l9~'IiT~'l"'!'rT"{~~ I ~
~;f'fi"i[T~fit;W'W'Ift~<f.r~ifi'f
'11: 'lift <:liT ~T ~crT ~ I ~ ~~ qq <f.r
<:T~~'fi"<:¥fifT~~1ll"i[7
an1<1", 1969 'fi"T 'W ~, r.m '1ft m 'fT<'f
~'iT ;f s;fr ~li '1ft form ~ I ~1:1 It
~~:

"Business now is also getting better and I know that I will make it".

"The milk account has'nt rome through yet but I think if that company will use advertising as sales builder, P. \G will get the account."

~ It ~ fIfM; ll;'f\"~ I!iT amr f.r1iiT
~, ll"i[ fIfM;-~ !t<TT ~, 'flfT ll"i[ m~
I!iT armr ~ ... (~) •••


21 Oral Answers CHA1TRA 16, 1892 (SAKA) oral Answers Z2

l5It ~'OI' 1fIl'f : ;rov;m ~R<r, iRr
r:qr~<c ~ 3Tl!Ii ani-..: ~ I 1'3£~ q'i'f ~ ..n­
Ulf~ '3£1" <W: 'fi1: ~ ~', '3'~ t<r.r '!1: ~
;;rT'l! I

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : There is a general rule that when documents of such a nature are quoted, they have to be laid on the Table of the House.

l5IT <I~ ~"f : ~;l 3TTit "!<i 'fi1: '3"ft
~<: iT ~r~-

u .•.••. things sure did not look too rosy-Business ,~aking a good turn now however ..... .

* ~ '3fT'RT 'fl~crr ~ !if; *ir ~ qq
'Ift:m incr ~~, 'FTr ~ ~ q'i'f iT ~
~ lrr ~ ? * ~ '1ft <lIT'RT "T~crr ~ !if;
'FTT ~T<rni m~'f'if;l:fT 3l"l:f~
if; '!i'tvf~ ~ ~ l:fT ~? fiR arfu-
'lil'ft 'f'T <rT+r ~ ~ '!1: ft;r:rT ~, '3"'f 'f'T
troT 'FTT ~ 3fT<: ~ i:r'( 1J;'P ~T 1" ir 3i'Ift
~T ~!if; miT if; lR'T (<r~) <RT 'fi1:

~, WiT-~T aft<: ~ fl:rf.;-
~ 'I>t ~ ~-* ~ fffi;r iT ~ ;;rr;n
~T ~ -'!l:fT ~ lR'FT<: ir o:in:: ~
3l'f.f 'ffi1 W 'fi1: lR'T l:fT <lIT~ if; ~
ORT 'fi1: +rT"k' iT <l'Iir if.t.~ <IT ~ cr<rr
'flI'1 ~ ~ "f( 3TT~ '!1: f<RT-..:
rn if; ft:rif 'f'1{ ~ m:-3!'1' 'fiW 7

* ~ '1ft ;;rr'RT ~T ~ !if; 'FTT ~
~ ~ fume '1ft ~ !if; fiR '1t<f-I9:

~o mo if ~ fur<;fT!li ~ '1ft
~ ~ fur<;n!li W 'fi~ rn if; fu>l'
~~<IT;;rrl:f?

~ 110 ~o m : ~ <r'f' m if; lR'T

lfT ~ 'f'T lIT<f ~, 1J;'P aft<: lIT<f '1ft 'iJ!9l'
t[l:fT ~ !if; ~ if; 'ffi1 m if; lR'T aft<: ~
~lfT~ 1lf.r'3'miT~~!if;~if;
'ffi1 m if; ffim ~ ..•

~o '(Tq ~~ full : f'R if; 'ffi1 ~ ?

~ lfo ",0 ~ : :m ~ anfi!;m:
..n- 'l'mr{ ~, '3"'f if; 'ffi1 ~ I ... ( ~?tm-) ... ~ <r'f' ~ lIT<f ~ !if; ~ m
'f'T ~ mft 'I>t ~ ~ lfT 'lit ~ ~'­
~ mr irtt ~ iT ~ il"l<: 3fT{
~,~. ~ ;;rR'!i'ru "!':IT I i'rfir;if ;;fm ~

~ \!IT, ~ ~T<: 'f'T 'fiT{ ~ *
m+r~'f'r~~~ I

~ <r'f' lIT<f ~ !if; '3"'f if; 'IT" m q'i'f

~ ~ 3!TlIT ~-3!T'T <lITifa- ~ !if; ~­
m.rr if; iff( If ¥i ~ ~ '1ft ~
'I>t ~~, ~ ~T ~!if; '3"ft Cf(Q 'f'1" ¥i
~ ~ if; ~ <f.t '1ft ~, aft<: '3"ft
'1ft ~ B' '3"'f 'f'T '!i'9 crr~ it I

~ '(Tq ,",or: ;;ft m If.r W- fif;lfT ~

~ 'I>t 3!T'T i fori;r '!1: W ;ftf;rir, ~ B'
~~~;;rr#t,~~~
~~!if;'3"'f'f'T ~if;m~m~
~q'i'f 'Ift~~ mr'l>t '3£T~ ~
~~ ~ 3fT'T fu'lTifT ~ t I

Ill) lfo "0 m : 3iif <f'fi '3"'f if; fu<;mo
;;]'r fu<!;r,,~ 3TT{ ~, ~ iT '3"'f 'f'T ~

if; m>.r 'fiT{ fu<f; ~, ~T 'fiT{ ~ 'liT
3ir{~ I~~~ ~ifT<:~Wf~
~ '!1: ~a fif;l:fT ~, ~ ~ '1ft ~
rnl

1111 U~ 'I'("f : 'FTT 3!T'T '3"'f 5 ~ 0

<fT;;jo if; ifTlf ~ ~ ~, ~ u~ iT

~ ~ R'<T ~ 3f1< fiR it. fur<;fT!li

~W~rn'f'T~lli'1Tr
~. . . (OIl,nIT~) . .. 3TT '1 ~ U ';{U <I ffi

~~ ... (~"') ...
SHRI HEM BARUA: There were various allegations of corruption against this officer. You should enquire into these charges.

. The PrUne Minister, Mmister, of FiDance. Mmister of AtOJDic Energy and Minister of Plamaing (SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDID): My colleague has said that this particular allegation had not been made before. Now that it has been made we shall certainly look into it...... (Interruptions)

SHRI CHAITAMANI PANIGRAHI:
This is one of the many instances in which foreign patronage is being used to sabotage the national economy in various ways.
Is the hon. Minister aware of the fact that among the board of directors of the International Ore and Fertiliser Company are the ex-Secretary of the Ministry of Fir.ance, ex-Chairman of the Union Public Se:;:vice Commission, ex-JoirJt Secretary of the Home Affairs, ex-Chairman of the :-iational Mineral Development Corporation, Bilgrami and the Managing Director is one Mr. Rahmatulla, and that they have close contact with the Secretary, ~1inistry of Foreign Trade and th is is how they are trying to sabotage the ferti1iser poHcy of the Government of India because of their contacts with foreign firms in America? I should like to know whether the Government would enquire into this matter and place their findings before the House.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: This particular matter does not arise out of this question.

SHRI CHINTAMAN IPANIGRAHI:
It arises because the ex· Secretary of the Ministry of Finance is there.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I shall point out to the House that the person concerned is not in charge of any administrative work;
he is doing Hindi translation of English versions; therefore prima facie it does not appear to be a case where an officer ....
(Interruptions) •.. The Prime Minister said and I hwe also said that how that certain hon. ~embers have raised a few questions we shall certainly look into that matter and make further enquiries .
. . . . . . • . (Interruptions.)

~lR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: The
Question Hour is over.

iii\' ~«I 'fA : ,,~i4 Gl <'1119 m if:
~ ito

lfil'A 'fifTlr ~, ~ l!'IiR ~ if:
'fT1l" ~ 3lR !!;'fi" ~ 'lit 00 if: 'fflf ~-~
<mr ~ ~ 0I1TTlfT "IT ~T ~ ..•

( 0Illfar.\') • . •

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Order order. Shri Viswambharan. Several Hon.
Members rose-

. SHR.I ~EM .BARUA: The best thing
18 to d.sm.ss th.s man from the Ministry.
(Interruption) .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Sir
I want to raise a point of order. '

MR: DEPUTY SPEAKER: Let me hear one by one. Order, order.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Let a half-an-hour discussion be held on this.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER : There al'e ways open to you, Mr. Lakkappa.
I am only guiding the proceedings of the HousC'. It is 12 O'clock now and that is why I am passing on to the next i:l'm.

",,1 rn <'ffi'f l!<l'I : ~T~"l:fa1 'mR<:r,
In:l cqr~ 3fT'F. ~ ~ fif; ~ <,~ ~. ~if;

~~ I 2 <r;;f "'" 'R'T it tl'fT9" ';\B" "IT

~ ~ ~ ~ GT ffi;r flRc: ~ @'
~ 'l>T ~ WTTqf 'Ii"<:~.

~lR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I am not looking to the clocks there. I am looking to the time-piece on my table.

",,1 1!icrt 9"1'" I!ta : 3fT'l'Ii1 ,,~ ~ i'f
~ "". ~~ ~ 'I>",,"T 'fT~, ~
'lmf <liFf;T ~ I ~lf ~ 'NifT'l'

~oT 'ff ~ ~, q~ ~ 'l>r;~' fif; ,!,~
~~ 11l~1l"i1T'fi1:""ctT~fif;lfm"
~ 'I>~ fif; '[G 'e''f<rnRt ~ I <f
s''f'ff"'l':T 'fliT ~T 'li"<:RT "'T~ ~? ..
(~m') ..

SEVRERAL HON. MEMBERS rOJe.-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: If you arc not satisfied with the answers. there arc many ways open to you and y~u can resort to them.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: This is a ,"cry important question. j\1any officers are involved in it, and you are not allowing any more supplementaries. (Interruption).

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Mr. Laka kappa, you can kindly write and it may then be considered.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: Sir, I wouldlike to know how many ways are open to synchronise your watch with the rest of the clocks in the House.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: That can be looked into. There may be a mechani­
-cal failure. I admit machines can fail, and human beings can fail.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Let them make an enquiry again:;t the officer.
(Interruption) .

Several HOll. Members rose-

SHRnlATI INDIRA GANDHI :
thought that I had cleady 'tated that some allegatioJls were made and they have sent to US and they were looked into.
Nvw, quite different . ones have been mad·~, and also, it has been pointed out that some sentence in that letter Inay have another meaning: it may be code or some·
thing. I have stated ve'y cIeady that these matte;-s wi:l be cn:tul'-ed into. tI-rz!errup-
lions).

SHRI K. L.-\KKAPPA: Many seIllor offic~tS aloe inv,)lved in it. No action has been taken.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER
order.

Order,

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Introduction of Cent .. al Industrial Seclirity Force in Cochin Division

of F. A. C. T.

S.;\f.Q. 13. SHRI P. VISWA:\1BHA­
RAN: Will the Minlster of PETROLE-U:'v[ AND CHEMICALS AND ~fINES
AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Fertilizers and Chemicals, Travancore Ll.mited has decided to iIl'_foduce Central Industrial Security Force in the Cochin Division of the Com·
pany;

(bi Wi1cthter notices have been issued to ~hc employees in the Security and Fire Dcp.:u<ment in the C'xhin Divi.sion in­
fonning that the same Department will be abolished; and

(c) whether the employees have represented to the management of the Fertilizers and Chemicals, Travancore and Government against the introduction of the Central Industrial Security Force and requesting that they should be retained in rvice?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI D. R. CHAYAN):
(a) and (b). FACr has proposed th .. t the Central Industrial Security Force Act,
1968 be applied to the Cochin Fel tilizer Project. Accordingly the security and fire-fighting staff have been requested to give thelr option to join the Central Industrial Security Force.

(c) The FACT Cochin Division Emplovees Union have represented to the management against the introduction of Central Industrial Security Force. Governmcnt of India have not received any representation.

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN: The last sentence of hls reply, if I heard him aright, was (hat the Government of India have not taken a final decision on this,

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: I said. G,w­
enment O! India has not received any rcpre~en~aLIOn from the employees' unton.

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN: On
the gth March this year, the Personnel Manager of the Cochin division of FACT had issued a memo to all the members of the Security and Fire Department of that division in which it has been said that the Government have decided to introduce the Central Industrial Security Force in the FACT, Cochin division, immediately, and the Staff belonglng to this department have been asked to give their option on or before J 2th !\.1arch. The memo was issued on gth March and they were given time for giving the option till 12th March. That means, they were asked to give thejr option within three days whe~
ther they are prepared to opt for the Central Industrial Security Force or to he retrenched. In this connection, I am a~ a loss to understand why such an urgert si. tuati0n has arisen in that factory. Section
14 of the Central Industrial Securhy Force Act says that any section of this force could be sent on deputation to a public undertaking on the i'cqucst of the managing director of that public undertakin~, showing the necessity thereof, Sub-clause
(2) of the same se.ction says that this force may be withdrawn when that situation ceases to exist. To my knowledge, there is no serious situation there in Cochin. Now, I would like to ask certain questions.
I want to know whether the management of FACT has requested the hspector General of this Central Industrial Security

